

असम ASSAM

36AA 783099

Memorandum of Understanding

Between

Barbhag College, Kalag, Nalbari

And

Lotus Progressive Centre

(An NGO registered under the Societies Registration Act 1860)

Village: Morowa, District: Nalbari (Assam)

With a view to promoting cooperation and collaboration in matters relating to education, livelihood, capacity building, social mobilization or other issues and mutual benefit, this Memorandum of Understanding is hereby signed between, Barbhag College, Kalag and Lotus Progressive Centre (An NGO registered under the Societies Registration Act 1860) Village: Morowa, District: Nalbari (Assam) and hereinafter may be collectively referred to as 'the Parties'. The areas of collaboration, cooperation and association shall include organisation of livelihood training, capacity building training, exchange of resource persons, student exposure and related other issues. The primary objectives of this MoU are to facilitate students as well as faculty members of the college and NGO workers to experience social work at a broader platform by sharing knowledge and working together. Further, the MoU will also benefit the students as well as faculty members of the college and NGO workers of both the college and the NGO through mutual access to resources.

1 | Page

The MoU is signed by **Dr. Birinchi Choudhury**, Principal, Barbhag College and **Mr. Tapan Baishya**, Secretary, Lotus Progressive Centre.

- (a) The MoU will encourage the following cooperative activities, in particular:
  - Policy dialogue to regularly exchange information and experience on education as well social challenges and to identify priorities for bilateral cooperation in the field of education, awareness, livelihood, capacity building and social mobilization.
  - Exchange and professional development of officials, resource persons, experts, students, faculty and NGO workers.
  - 3. Organisation of joint conferences, awareness, livelihood training, capacity building training, exhibitions and symposia on matters of mutual interest. Moreover the parties agree to work together for developing a system for new innovations in agriculture technology, organic farming, preparation of biomanure, preparation of biopesticide and will take initiatives for creation with transfer of knowledge.
  - Arrangement of requisite infrastructure for above mentioned activities as per need of the college and the organisation.
  - Arrangement of Student exposure program, student internship program of the college or exposure program of social training groups of the NGO whereby both the parties could be benefited by having access to learning resources in each other's institutions.
  - (b) 1. The cost of cooperative activities may be funded as mutually determined. All cooperative activities under this MoU will be subject to the availability of funds of the college and the NGO. However as the NGO has limited financial resources, the college agrees to provide all expenses for necessary arrangement like venue, participants, resource persons, sound system and refreshment of participants etc. for all the activities to be done at college venue.
  - 2. This MoU may be amended by mutual written consent of the college and the NGO.
  - This MoU will remain in effect for an initial period of 5 (five) years and may be extended, on mutual consent, for successive periods spanning not less than one year.
  - The MoU may be terminated by mutual agreement of both the college and the NGO.
    However, under no circumstances, termination can take place less than one year after it is signed.

Congratulations to all the stakeholders of both the college and the NGO.

SIGNED on the 26th day of May, 2022.

(Dr. Birinchi Choudhury)

Principal,
Barbhag College
Principal & Secretary
Barbhag College, Kalag

(Mr. Tapan Baishya)

Secretary
Lotus Progressive Centre
President/Secretary
Lotus Progressive Centre

Morowa : Nalbari

2|Page

Bish (Tapen Besshya)



Lotus Progressive Centre

## ল'টাচ প্ৰ'গ্ৰেছিভ চেণ্টাৰ

Registered under Soc. Reg. Act. XXI of 1860 Reg. No. RS/NAL/B1/246/21 of 2002-03

Vill- Morowa ☐ P.O.- Morowa ☐ Dist.- Nalbari (Assam) ☐ Pin- 781348 গাঁওঃ মৰোৱা ☐ ভাকঘৰঃ মৰোৱা ☐ জিলাঃ নলবাৰী (অসম) ☐ পিন- ৭৮১৩৪৮

Ref. LPC/AAI/20120

To

Date 29 5 2022

The Principal, Barbhag College Kalag, Nalbari, Assam

Sub: Donation of valuable plant Species to Barbhag College

Sir.

I, on behalf of Lotus Progressive Centre, am pleased to express my desire to express my desire to donate the following saplings of plants belonging to different valuable species to your college. The saplings may be planted either in and around the college campus, and some of these may be handed over to some individuals in the neighbourhood community for plantation in their household premises or in some public places.

Sl. No.	Name of Species	Quantity
1	Guava	10
2	Amla	10
3	Teteli	5
4	Dalchini	20
5	Black Pepper	5
6	Hing	5
7	Different local spices	20
8	Cardamom	20
Total		95

Looking forward to many more activities with your college in the coming days under the MoU signed on 26.05.2022 between us and your college.

With regards,

(Sri Tapan Baishya)

Secretary, Lotus Progressive Centre

Secretary
Lotus Progressive Centre
Murowa : Nalbari : Assam

## Photographs of handing over of sapling by Lotus Progressive Centre to Barbhag College



